
Res. No. 15-163 
Page 1 of 4 

 

RESOLUTION No. 15-163 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF 
THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY 
MANAGER TO INCREASE THE NOT TO EXCEED AMOUNT OF 
THE PREVIOUSLY APPROVED CONTRACT FOR THE ROAD 
CONSTRUCTION OF NW 97TH  AVENUE FROM NW 70th STREET 
TO NW 74th STREET WITH ACOSTA TRACTORS, INC. IN AN 
ADDITIONAL AMOUNT OF $179,570.51 TO REIMBURSE THE 
CONTRACTOR FOR UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS ASSOCIATED 
WITH THE REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF GARBAGE FOUND 
BELOW GRADE DURING ROADWAY CONSTRUCTION; 
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO APPROVE THE 
CONTRACT AMOUNT INCREASE AND EXPEND BUDGETED 
FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY; PROVIDING FOR 
IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE  
 
 

WHEREAS, on November 12th, 2014 City Council adopted Resolution No. 14-

170 for the approval of the first amendment to the NW 97th Avenue Road Construction 

Joint Participation Agreement (“JPA”) with Miami-Dade County to increase funding 

amount to $1,626,795.42, and;  

WHEREAS, on February 11, 2015, City Council adopted Resolution No. 15-34 

approving a contract between the City of Doral (the “City”) and Acosta Tractors, Inc., in 

an amount not to $1,352,724.11, for the roadway construction on NW 97th Avenue from 

NW 70th Street to NW 74th Street and;  

WHEREAS, during the excavation operations of the northbound roadway a 

significant amount of garbage was found below the existing grade to the cap rock strata 

or about 4’ below existing ground; and 

WHEREAS, after several meetings and discussions with the Contractor, the City 

by and through the Public Works Department (“PWD”), Miami-Dade County Public 

Works & Waste Management (MDCPWWM) and APCT Engineers (APCTE) the 



Res. No. 15-163 
Page 2 of 4 

 

decision was made to excavate, load and dispose of all garbage found at an approved 

landfill; and  

WHEREAS, the contractor was requested to provide a proposal for the removal 

and disposal of garbage found underneath the roadway; and 

WHEREAS, the City’s PWD worked diligently with the Contractor, CEI, and 

MDCPWWM to assure that all necessary steps were taken to minimize the cost of 

Change Order No.1 for the removal of unforeseen garbage found underneath the new 

roadway and to certify that no levels de-mucking or sub-soil excavations which are part 

of the original contract are included in this Change Order No1; and 

WHEREAS, the City of Doral PWD has recommended approval of Change Order 

No.1 in the amount of $179,570.51 to compensate the contractor for the removal and 

disposal of garbage found underneath the NW 97th Avenue northbound roadway and to 

increase the not to exceed amount of the contract with Acosta Tractors, Inc., for the 

road construction of NW 97th Avenue from $1,352,724.11 to $1,532,294.62. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 

OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1. Recitals.  The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and 

incorporated herein and made part hereof by this reference. 

Section 2. Approval.  The Change Order No.1 to contract between City of 

Doral and Acosta Tractors, Inc., to compensate the contractor for the removal and 

disposal of unforeseen garbage underneath the NW 97th Avenue roadway in the 

amount of $179,570.51, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit “A”, together with 

such non-material changes as may be acceptable to the City Manager and approved as 



Res. No. 15-163 
Page 3 of 4 

 

to form and legality by the City Attorney, is hereby approved. The City Manager is 

authorized to increase the contract amount and expend budgeted funds on behalf of the 

City subject to the terms of this Resolution. 

Section 3. Implementation.  The City Manager and City Attorney are hereby 

authorized to take such action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and the 

provisions of this Resolution.  

 Section 4. Effective Date.  This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon 

adoption. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Res. No. 15-163

Page 4 of 4

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Ruiz who moved its adoption.

The motion was seconded by Councilmember Rodriguez and upon being put to a vote, the

vote was as follows:

Mayor Luigi Boria
Vice Mayor Sandra Ruiz
Councilman Pete Cabrera

Councilwoman Christi Fraga
Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 11 day of August, 201

ATTEST:

)NNIE DIAZrCITY(gLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND

LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE SOLE USE
OF THE CITY OF DORAL

WEISS, SEROTA, HEtf^VIAN, COLE, &BIERMAN, PL
CITY ATTORNEY

Yes

Yes

Absent/Excused

Yes

Yes

MAYOR



 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT “A” 




























	Res. No. 15-163 Increase to Agreement with Acosta Tractors for Garbage Disposal
	Res. No. 15-163 Increase to Agreement with Acosta Tractors for Garbage Disposal
	CC19

	Exhibit A
	163

